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Like our wheel I~t and car carrier products, Jerr-Dan warranty
programs are designed lor the long haul.

Whether you own a wheel lilt or car carrier, you are assured that your
equipment is of the highest quality, and is covered under this limited
warranty,-

Our one-year unlimited mileage plan is offered lor wheel lilts and car
carriers. This warranty is designed for the most comprehensive protection
of your specific equipment.

WHEEL LIFT:

The Jerr-Dan one-year warranty covers material and workmanship
including the following:

I. Body
11.Substructure
III. Wheel lilt assembly
IV. Wrecker boom assembly
V. Winch and winch components (excluding cable)
VI. Hydraulics
VII. Electrical wiring assembly.

CAR CARRIERS:

The Jerr-Dan one-year warranty covers material and workmanship
including the following:

I. Deck
11.Winch and winch components (excluding cable)
III. Substructure
IV. Hydraulics
V. Electrical wiring assembly

Rev. 2
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Procedures for warranty coverage:

1. Conlact Jerr-Dan for the distributor nearesl you - GaIl1-80D-926-
9666.

2. If there is not an aulhorized Jerr-Dan warranty service center I •
nearby, find aconvenient, qual~iednon-Jerr-Dan service center and
send in their estimate of repair cost before any work is pertonned
to:

Jerr-Dan Corporation
A Subsidiary 01 Durakon Industries, Inc.
Warranty Department
1080 Hykes Road
Greencastle, PA 17225

Be sure to include your daytime phone number.

3. Authorization lor repairs under this limited warranty will be provided
by telephone within 24 hours of receipl of valid warranly claims.

*4. This outlines the Jerr-Dan One-Year Warranty Plan. For exact
coverages, please consult your limited warranty and/or vehicle I
service contract. Coverage dollS nol include damages caused by
excessive abuse or consequential damages resu~ing from the lack •
of proper service, maintenance or need for repairs. All plans begin
at original retail purchase date.

•
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LIMITED WARRANTY
W.nufllCturer'. Warranly. ManufactLl'Br's sole warranty shall be the following, w~ch Distributor
shaD make on behalf at Manufach •• , by conspicuous notice ill wr1ting accempanying each
eormaet Of memaandLl'n of sale:

1. W.rranty. Jerf.Dan Corporatial. rManufad~«") W8Jlants each new product made by it
to be If. from defects in mat.iar Ofwakmarcship fa cne year Irom the dale of imial sale., lease,
rent •• or othef disposition 01 such product and agrees only 10 repair or replace at its own
expense, I.O-b. tile place or places of manu\'act •••.e, at manufaclurer's opIion, any part Of parts of
the producllCU'ld to be delectiw in matarial or workmanship. provided ManutactU'8l' Is notified
01 such defect or defedS within the one year warrantY period and ~n I rBilsonabie time to
conect the defect. In no case. shaA the warranty extend 10 defedS in materials, c:omponenl.s, or
services bristled by ttird perties. Detects caused by dlemica! action. or the presence ol
abrasive materials and delects arising following the operation beyond rated capacity or the
imprcper use or application 01 any Products shall not be oonsidefed defects within lhe seope 01
the loregcing warrWlty. If any repairs or alterations are made Of any parts at. replaced durirg the
period covered by any warranty &bow mentioned by other than an authorized Manurach .•.••..s
DistrbJtor in accordan09 with authotized MlWlUfactlJ'er's s.vice manuals or with other than parts,
ac:c.sorils, Of allacrm.-rts authorized by Mam.llaeturer lor use In Its products. aJSlomer shall
pay ler all such repairs. or parts without r8OOUl'S8 against Manu1acll.J'er, and Maratfllchl'el' shall
be re&8Y9d ot ,esponsibility for hJfillmenI 01 this wananty with respect 10 pans Of oorTlponarrtS of
all repairs, alt.-ations or rll'lac:ernenlS so made. No daims for labor shal be c:onsIdeted unless
._eel by M_.e .

2. Dlac"hn.r •• to CDn.~uantlal or Spacial lhimav••. Under no circunstances shall
Mll'lufaclu'. be liable Icr any consequential or special damage wtict\ any p61'son. finn.
COt'porBlion.or olhar entity may suff. or daim to sutt. or inl:::u'IX dBim 10incur as 8 result 01any
dB1ed in the pradud or in afToJcorTKtion or alt.alion thereof mad. or funished by Manuf8C1l1'er
or at"s. 'ConHqUlnti.r or 'special dl.mages' as used herein indlJdes but is not limited to costs
oIliatspJIbiliCll, lost sales. 1051orders. lost profits. lost in:::ome, increased OV8l'head, labor and
material costs end cost of rnantA'actucingvariances and qlOfational inefficiencies.

3. Mulmum Liability. The mllXimtnl liability of ManufBClll'al' undet It. exclusive warranty
set fr;rth netan shallbe the am(U'ltpaid to Manulacttl'. by thevendor01the~nl with
rasped 10the product 10which s.ueh vendOf warranty applies.

4. LlmtiMion 01 LIability. The limitation of liability provisions hefein shall apply to any and
ell c1Bims or suits brought againsl Manu1actlJ'9l'. including any daim based upon negligence,
breach 01conlract, breach ~ warranty. s1rid liability or any olher theories ~n which liability may
be asserted against ManufaetlJ'er •
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5. EKlu8lv. and EntIN Warnntr. The wam.nt)' eonsaitutN MWIl,acturer' • .,t1re""""" lIS
to the product and k It expr.aatyo agtMd hlI h r.mecles d dealer and those ~ &rider climer
88 Blated~ INs wamriy.,. exdUlive. Mar"dacturtf cbM noll aaatm. (and t. not.uIhoriDd enr
oIhtr ptreon to assOO'Iton ttl behalf) In'f other wamr.nty Of liabiity in ••••••",tioI. VIft1h8tf/ pfOdld

covered by Ilia wananIV.

MANUFACTURER ~ Y DISClAIMS AI« AND AU. OTHER wARIWITES OF my KNl
WHATSOEVER AS TOTHE PRODUCT FURNISHED HEREUNOER, INClUDING BUT NOT UMITED
TO EXPRESS OR IMl'lIEll WARRANTIES AS TO MERCHANTAIIIUTY. FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSES SOlD. DESCRIPTION OR CUAlITY OF THE PROOUCT FURNISHED
HEREUNDER.

•• Noue. 0' Occurnnce. TtU WIll1Wlt';'IhaII b. vokt II, ~ the oocun--=- ci In)' IncIdtnI
InvoMng lint produd made by u.nutaeturer, and,.wtlng In arJf pereonllllr$JrV Of Prq:lMty d.mage,
cusklmer ahaI tail 10 notify Manufadu"If wit!W1 2. h::JUls of lIUCh oc:cun"'" Of permit M.nufllCkirw
audit r.NlftaUvM 10 have In'lfMciate lM:lCeSSto such product and to aU reocwdacf and witNn the
contrd ci the cus&amer and/or cklI'ibi.*H' r.taIing 10 fie product and till ClCCU1WICe.

7, fUlng of Warrantr Claim. Upon notifying !hi Manufadt.nf d • falh.•.•• Ihe Manufw::lurw or
Ib rtpleMnte!tve 'NIl velbaly euttoize and con&nn by lea" •.•• f'peIra 10 b. made. V-.baI
euthorizadon will r.,. IN: tollowlng I""""tlon:

A) Owrwr's name and t81ephcne ntnblM'.

B) The d8a1er'. nama from whom it was ~

C) The Menufacturat. ri MriaJ nlmb.r.

D) Taleophonltrunber of'" party making the repairs.

E) The part runbeB nelKled to mBka .-.pai•.•.

F) Owner to be lnformMf of C.O.D. on palla, 50% 10U8l.I'e retum of dtf~ parts.

Allhi. lime, tht Manuf.cturlf wiDsNp •• eoon 8!1practlCIIIIhe parts neldtd 10mea Ihe c.pair.
Irduded wilh the parts willbe !he Invoica tor 1ha parts and • FMquat tor Warranly form, with the
Wasrarly Retum Tegs.

The vehlde OMMrldlaNr wiI compIet.1he Re<past lor WarrlU"Ily Iorm and the Wamny RItUm TIG
rnatbd -R.tum wilhSNpping Notict;.- 80tl docunents should be a1IBchad10them~ i'dcI and
returned to !he Matdaclur", bymail. The parte to b. relumed shill be tagged with the Warrwttt
Rltwn Tag (mot.1han one pert pertaIrq to fl. sam. wenWllydan shd be Idenlililld with •• same
waJTBfItydaim mmbilr-fMl' nN" on WarrIr'ltY Return Tag). NJ paIb WldIlf INs cWm ••• be
,.turned to d'\e Uanufacturer pt'.pakt for W8IJlIf'Ity walualion.

Upon raceivlng the pert Ofparb for ~ty waiLmlion, the pert will be mp.cted 11M limed. Aft.
bIIng Insped~and lest.c:l, the deds&onto honor or deny W8IJWIty dtIm shall be baed on -wyais
01 all availabl. lnIonnabon.

When warranty is hcr1I:nd. the Manufadurer. wiI (I"mbur~ Ihe ownecldMler in the .mowlt agrMd
10 by both partI •••

" warranty Ia denied, the owner and diatribtJlOf will be noIiMd in wribng cI fie dKision and a flAl
'lI;llanabon fOf the decision MIl b. given.

a. ~urer may at e.rrt tim. amend the Ioregoinll form of WilflWlty wilhoUl prtor notlc ••
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NOTICE

MANUFACTUREDBY:

DATE OF MANUFACTURE __ mo.----Yf.

I/ICOMPLETE VEHICLE MANUFACTUREDBY:

DATE 11'1:. VEH. MFD. __ mo. ----Yf •

GVWR

GAWRFROm with
tires.

___ oms, 0 __ psi cold

GAWA ItfTERMEDIATE(1) with
tires,

___ rims, C __ psi cold

GAWR ItfTEAMEDIATE (2) with
Dres,

___ oms, 0 __ psi cold

GAWA REAR with
II"",

___ oms. 0 __ psi cold

Confortrdy d tile ci'<lSSis-cabto Federal Motor
VeI*:le Safety stanclards,which have been previ-
ously ILly Ce<1rledby Ille I~e velll::le
manuf~er ex'h1ermedia!e vehCIe manufaeturet,
has not been anect~oo by lreI-s1age rnanulac-
lt'e. The velll::le has been ~eted In accor.
dB..:e with the prior mand..:tlle(s Insln.c1lons.
where appfcable. 1JlIs vehl:te conI~ 10 aI
OIher applicable Federal MOIor Ve_ Safety
SlanclardsIn effect lit

__ mo. __ yr.

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATIONNUMBER:

VEHiClE TYPE:

•. _: I.

This certificaUon sticker appears on every - JerT.Oan unit mounled on 8 new c:tlassls and Is
required by law. Jan-Dan Corporation will not certity any unll for 8 capacity great.r than lhe
chassis manufacl •• er's specified rating. The capacity ratings of Jerr-Oan unh. do not Imply that
vehlel •• can be used w"haul regard to gross vehlel. weight ratings (OVWR) or gros. axle
rating IIm1tM1ons •

Tho payload canylng eapacity 01 any lruck is dalennined by Ih. GVWR of the cab chassis. lhe
curl> weight 01 the cab chassis and tho weight ollhe body. Ills Impolianl thai you d8lennlno lhal
your truck has satisfactory carrying capacity and axle ratings for your speclfk appDcatlon. Jarr-
Dan's authorized sales representatives are available to assist you tn thls regard.

Rev. 2
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SAFETY

Salety is all-important when working with machinery. Accidents
happen when established salety practices have been overlooked.

Read and practice all safety points listed in this manual. salety is
the I riMe responsibility 01 the operator.

1. Read operating and loading instructions thoroughly.

2. Review the Sale Towing Application Rating (S.T .A.A.) placard
located on the headboard 01the deck, and become famDiar with
the loads that your unit can salely transport.

3. Observe all waming decals.

4. Make sure you are. clear 01 oncoming traffic. Dual controls
(driver's side and passenger's side) are standard on all Jerr-
Dan roll back units.

5. Always put bumper on the ground to support the body and truck
frame .

-~
...••...

6. Never exceed the rated capacity 01 the body or truck chassis 01
use tow bar/wheel lift without a vehicle on the deck .

Aev. _
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7. Never winch from the side 01the bed. Winch only from the rear
with load in line of winch.

8. Always try to winch from the center 01the load.

9. Maintain winch cable In good condition. Replace when worn,
kinked or frayed. Do not use cable clamps.

•

•

•
1.1

Rev. _

Oalo _



10. When loading or unloading the deck and operating the winch, make
certain the area behind the load is clear of personnel and obstacles .

o• •••
o

\

11. Distribute load evenly on the deck. Do not concentrate the load on
one section of the deck, to the rear of the truck axles, or use tow
bar/wheel lift without a load on the deck .

•
l

•

12. Secure cargo to the deck at both the Iront and rear belore the truck
is driven. Do not rely on the winch as the only means 01 holding
the load •

'.
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13. Keep alert. Do not be distracted during any operating sequences .

~, -=.

1"

•
• •

14. Do not work behind truck with vehicle on deck unless vehicle Is
secured at front of deck. (Do not rely on winch.)

15. Read and follow tow bar instructions for proper towing.

16. Do not exceed tow bar/wheellift ratings. Overloading can cause •
unsafe steering and braking conditions.

17. Always use both wheel straps on wheel lift tow bar.

"I'

•18. Use separate safety chains from towed vehicle to subframe for
standard low bar and wheel lift tow bar.

Rev. _
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19. Insure deck is in the locked position before traveling.

20. Review operato~s pre-transport checklist located on the headboard
01 the deck each time you move a vehicle.

21. Block up deck before performing any service or maintenance work
under deck .

Rev. _
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DECAL GROUP

(STANDARD DECAL, RIGHT SIDE)
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(STANDARD DECAL, LEFT SIDE)
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JERR-DAN" - • -- • ••• •
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•.:;r~:r•• _.
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(LUBRICATION CHART)
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A WARNING

5 WRAPS MIN. OF CABLE MUST BE
LEFT ON DRUM TO ACHIEVE
RATED LOAD.
NOT TO BE USED IN THE MOVING
OR LIFTING OF PERSONS. '02

(WINCH)

CAUTION
OILUVEl.13H AI"- wmt

CY~DERS FULLY RETRACTED)
MlIST 8E UAINTAINED -

(HYDRAULIC OIL LEVEL)

... (SERIAL NUMBER)

MAN:Jl""'C1UREO 6'1'
~ JS:UU Vlll"" <~'"',.~~~

C~I!"'CA\lLI rlNN\~t.'I.""1.

~
H" ~ll

,:.)(,,1 NO

S!~L.,;NO

,.'O:.Jll NO

MANUFACTURED BY

JERR.DAN CORPORATION
MFG. UNDER ONE OR MORE

OF THE FOLLOWING PATENTS:
3,430,792 4,239,275
3,450,282 4,353,597

4,368,002
OTHER PATENTS PENDING

•
(PATENT)

•
SLIDE DECK UNTIL

ARROW AUGNS WITH
REO HYD. LEVER
BEFORE TILTING

(DECK ALIGNMENT)
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6WARNING 6
DO NOT EXCEEDWHEELLI FT/TOWBARCAPACITIES ASOVERLOADING MAY RESULTIN AN UNSAFE STEERINGAND/OR BRAKINGCONDITION.

6 CAUTION 6
INSTALLWHEELLIFT/TOWBAR SAFETY

PINS THROUGH HOLES INREAR BUMPER ANGLES ANDCORRESPONDING BDOMLUGS PRIOR TO LEAVINGLOADING SITE.
(WHEEL LIFT WARNING)

aWARNING /!i
VEHICLE MUST BE SECURED

TO WHEEl GRID USING BOTH TIE DOWN
STRAPS PRIOR TO lEAVING lOADING SITE .."-

(WHEEL LIFT WARNING)

~ WARNING ~
FUlLY RETRACT WHEELLIFT
OR TOWBAR BOOlA BEFORE
SLIlING DECK REARWARD.
OTHERWISE DAUAaE COULD
OCCUR TO DECK BEAUS OR
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ROD. 16.-
(WHEEL LIFT WARNING)

1.7

•

•
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OPERATION

• A. Controls
The operating controls for the deck are conveniently located In the
controlbox at the sides of the deck on both the driver's and passenger's
side.
All operators must be trained and understand the contents of the
operator's manual before operating any controls.

Assure adequate operating clearance and the safety of all personnel
before operating the rollback deck.

The following controls are provided:
1. Power-take-off (push-pull knob in truck cab)
2. Auxiliary engine throttle control
3. ROllbackcontrol (first handle In control box)
4. Tilt control (second handle In control box)
5. Winch control (third handle In control box)
6. Tow bar - Extend/Retract (fourth handle In control box)
7. Tow bar' Raisellower (fifth handle In control box)

• B. Tilting the Deck/Loading

1. Position
Park the truck with the rear of the deck approximately 12 feet from the
object to be loaded and In line with that object.
1a. Set the parking brake.
1b. With the engine running, engage the PTO per Instructions In the

truck cab.
1c. Set the auxiliary throttle. After operating the unit several times,

one will establish a feel for the optimum speed. DO NOT
OVERSPEED.

1 r"l .fQ g?' ::O n-.

•
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2. Roll
Raise the rollback handle and the deck will slide back. Roll the deck
rearward approximately 12 inches to clear the mechanical hold downs at
the front of the frame. A decal is provided on the rubrail to aid in
determining the amount to roll. Align the decal pointer with the red control •
handle.

~ 2I .••.•.Q-Ag:j;

4. Roll
Raise the roll handle and the deck will slide back. Continue this operal/on
until the approach plate of the deck has contacted the ground.

Make sure that the rear bumper and the approach plate are both In firm
contact with the ground before loading. There should be an equal weight
dislribul/on between the rear bumper and the end of the deck.

4Q "~J •••••

Rev. _
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5. Winch

Attach winch cable to object, or if vehicle to the "T" slots in the frame
If the vehicle does not have "T" slots, attach" J" hooks to the vehicle's
frame only. With the towed vehicle's transmission in neutral and brakes
released. winch the vehicle onto the deck to its transport position (See
winch operating instructions). Secure the load against movement in all
directions. Set brakes if a vehicle.

Q >::&6
Leave winch cable attached and taut. Anchor front of
vehicle or load with safety tie downs to keyslots provided
in front of the deck. Winch cable is not intended to tie
down load.
Always winch load onto deck, never drive a vehicle onto
the tilted deck.
Make sure that the load is side-to-side centered.
Remain clear of load when winching onto deck.

CAUTION:
CAUTION:

6. Roll
Lower the roll control handle to roll the deck up the incline until the deck
Is in the proper position for tilting.

NOTE: The alignment decal on the rubrail must be even with the red
control handle, or slightly behind that handle, when leveling
the deck.

CAUTION:

CAUTION:

•
It> 6

Q~'

•
7. Tilt

Lower the front of the deck until the deck supports align with the wooc
strips on the frame.

~
NOTE: The deck must not be fully forward when tilting or it wil

damage the hold downs.

Rev. _
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8. Roll
Roll the deck forward until it is in the lull forward position and under the
hold downs.

8._••_
~;

9. Secure Load .
Securely fasten the load to be transported with safety tie downs to
keyslots provided in rear of deck. Set brakes (if a vehicle) and use wheel
blocks and tie downs for safe transporL

NOTE: Use safety tie downs at front of load. Do not rely on winch
cable alone.

1D. Disconnect PTO
Disconnect the power-take-off before engaging the transmission.
Overspeeding 01the pump will greatly shorten Its life or ruin It completely.

C. Operating the Winch

1. Raise the winch control handle to power unreel the cable while
a second person keeps the cable taut.

NOTE: II a one-man operation exists. disengage the spool and unreel
the cable while keeping it taut. Re-engage the spool alter
unreeling and attaching the cable.

NOTE: The winch clutch allows rapid unspooling 01 the cable. from
cable drum. for hooking onto the load. The clutch is operated
by the shiller lever located on the side of the winch.

NOTE: TO DISENGAGE CLUTCH simply pull out on the "r handle
and rotate 90° counter-elockwise and release to lock in the
"OUT" position. The cable may now be free-spooled from the
drum.

Rev. _
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•
NOTE: TO ENGAGE CLUTCH simply pull out on the "T" handlE

and rotate 90° clockwise and release. If the clutch doe!
not engage. operate the valve winch control until thE
clutch engages. The winch is now ready for pulling. DC
NOT allemptto pull a load unless the handle is fully a
the 'IN' position.

2. Lower the winch control handle to wind the cable and pull thE
load onto the deck.

CAUTION: Maintain a minimum of 5 turns of cable on the spool at a
times. Also maintain a uniform wrap of the cable on thl
spool.

~
1 r"l_ - .
j (o. ..et:.~

D. TIlting the DecklUnloading

1. Position
Park the truck with the rear of the deck approximately 12 feet fror
desired position of vehicle being unloaded.

ta. Set the parking brake.
I b. With the engine running. engage the PTO per instructions in th

truck cab.
Ie. Set the auxiliary throllie. After operating the unit several time

one will establish a feel for the optimum speed. DO NO
OVERSPEED.

1d. Partially release bindings of the load but maintain restrair
against movement of the load in any direction.

•

•

CAUTION:

CAUTION:

CAUTION:

CAUTION:

Clutch must be totally engaged before starting winch.

Do not disengage clutch under load.

Also remember that cables can break, winches fall am
hooks become disengaged. DO NOT WORK BELeY
THE LOAD!

Replace cable when worn or damaged. Always wea
gloves when handling cable. DO NOT USE CABU
CLAMPS.

Rev. _
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2. Roll
Raise the rollback handle and the deck will slide back. Roll the deck
rearward approximately 12 inches to clear the mechanical hold downs at
the front of the frame. A decal is provided on the rubrail to aid in
determining the amount to roll. Align the decal pointer with the red control •
handle. _

4. Roll
Raise the roll handle and the deck will slide back. Continue this operation
until the approach plate has contacted the ground.

Make sure that the rear bumper and the approach plate are both in firm
contact with the ground before unloading. There should be an equal
weight distribution between the rear bumper and the end of the deck.

&. 2
Q~."'.

..••_------ManaUYUI
••c.c~nc

•
5. Winch

Securely tighten the winch cable and finish unbinding the load. Winch off
the load (See winch operating instructions). Store the winch cable by
fastening the hook to the deck and winching the cable taut

CAUTION: Remain clear of load when unbinding and winching off the
deck.

fiJ ~~
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E. Operation of the Tow Bar (Option)

1. Position the truck approximately 4 feet ahead of the vehicle to be
towed. Engage PTO and set truck's parking brake.

2. Raise the tow bar control handle to fully extend the tow bar.
3. Roll deck until red arrow is aligned with the red valve lever.

1~R6bJ~
•...••_----..--.OtnO.LnVI
.'O'II:'U-:

•

•

4. TIlt deck until tow bar Is even with or below bumper of vehicle thai
Is to be towed. Tow bar may now be positioned higher or Iowel
by repositioning the pins above or below the support tube.

5. Attach chains with •J" hooks to appropriate frame members 0
vehicle to be towed and to tow bar straps. If tow bar straps arE
used it may be necessary to shorten them by wrapping therr
around the hitch bar and reconnecting chain.

~ 5?<??

6. Level the main deck and check for adequate wheel clearancE
under towed vehicle. Check hitch bar location and be certain tha
It is even with or below bumper of towed vehicle. Retill am
readjust the chains and/or straps if necessary. Roll deck ful~
forward to engage hold downs.

7. Connect all electrical connections for lights of towed vehicle
Attach safety chains from the bumper to the tow bar.

~7~:;O;;;_¥';-'l"i~""""'-

NOTE: IRL option allows the tow bar to be raised or lowere
independent of the deck for ease of operation.

CAUTION: Always tow with the tow bar extended so that adequat
clearance is maintained between deck and towed vehiclE

Rev. _
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CAUTION: Properly secure the vehicle being towed. Use separate
safety chains from towed vehicle to truck sub-frame.

CAUTION: After unloading the vehicle being towed. retract the tow bar
before tilting or rolling the deck.

CAUTION: When not in use, tow bar must be In upper position and.
fully retracted.

CAUTION: Always use safety pin while tow bar is being used to
prevent damage to vehicles in the event of a hydraulic
failure.

CAUTION: The tow bar option is designed for the transport of a second
vehicle only. Under no circumstances should a single
vehicle recovery be transported on the tow bar as it may
cause unsafe steering and braking conditions. Single
vehicle recovery should be on the deck only.

8. Disengage the PTO.

•

•
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F. Operation of the Wheel Lift Tow Bar (Option)
The wheel lift tow bar allows a second vehicle 10be towed damage free
on its own suspension by utilizing a wheel grid similar to the Jerr-Dan
HPL wheel lift. It may be purchased with or without the IRL
(Independent Raise, Lower) feature. The wheel lift cross bar may also
be used as a conventional tow bar for badly damaged or heavier
vehicles.

Rev. _

Be sure the towed vehicle I.
not In gear or park. Keep
the brake set.

5. Set the grid width as requirec
for the vehicle to be towed
Be sure both grids are a!
close to the center of thE
boom as possible.

4. Lower the lift arm to about 1.
1/2" from the ground and
swing the cross bar parallel to
the tires.

2. Set the truck's parking brakes.

3. Confirm the truck's position In
relation to the vehicle to be
towed. Three (3) to four (4)
feet is recommended.~

--:1'"

~

.~

", .~

...•

l1w~
::,..
r

CAUTION: Because of the additional boom extension and load point
of the towed vehicle, the wheel lift tow bar places more
load on the rear axle and unloads the front axle more
than a conventional tow bar. Overloading wheel lift tow
bar may result in unsafe steering and braking conditions
anclmay damage truck frame. Also, never use wheel lift
without a vehicle on the deck. Single vehicle recovery
should utilize the deck only.

1. Position the truck within 3 to 4
ft. of the subject vehicle and
as close to the direction of the
pull as possible.

•

•
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THANOLE

6. To set the grid width, loosen
the "T" handles on the front of
the grid arms and pull the
grids out. Be sure both grids
are as close to the center of
the boom as possible, an:.
wide enough to allow the 'L
arms to slide into their
channels. Tighten the "T"
handles to secure the grids.

7. Retract the 'Cam' handle
locking pin on the grid by
tuming it a half tum. It should
remain In the open position.

B. Extend the lilt arm under the
vehicle being sure that all
under carriage parts are
cleared and that the front
portion of the grid is in contact
with both tires. Lower the grid
fully to the ground. ThereI.
no reason for the operator t
get under the vehicle.

9. Visually inspect the tire 10grid
contact before proceeding.

10. Take the 'L' arms and slide
them Inlo the channels on the
side of the grid. Insure that
they are resting snugly against
the tires, with the 'L' arms In
close contact with the tires,
reset the locking pin by tuming
the 'Cam' handle back to the
original position. Be aure that
the pin seats In one of the
holes. The tires are now
confined front and back. •

Rev. _
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13. Lift the vehicle high enough,
to allow tires to clear ground.

14. Remove the tie down straps
from toolboxes and aUach,
the tie down straps. (See
the following section on the
tie-down straps.)

15. With the straps In place, the
vehicle In neutral and the
parking brake released, you
can move the vehicle safely
up, down, in or out. All 01
these movements are
hydraulically controlled.

11. After securing the grid arm
around the towed vehicles
tires and before making the
actual lift, check to be sure
the towed vehicle's parking
brake Is released, the
transmission is in neutral,
and the wheels are straight.

NOTE: If vehicle to be towed is
on a slope, do not
release the brake until
the tie-down straps are
Installed. Observe the
wheels in the grid for
any slippage.

12. It is recommended that the
steering wheel be secured
by a steering wheel strap for
any tow.

t

•

•

•
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19. Install safety pin to Insure
mechanism does not drop In
the event of a hydraulic failure.

20. Allach the salety chains and
magnetic towing lights.

16. Raise the vehicle into the final
towing position observing the
far end for sufficient ground
clearance. It is possible to set
the rear of a Irontlifted vehicle •
completely onto the ground,
causing damage. Take
irregular roadsurfaces into
consideration. Observe the lift
function from the side and
away from both vehicles If
possible.

17. Power retract the grid boom
until the towed vehicle is about
3 to 4 feetlrom the back 01the
truck. Leave enough room to
maneuver around corners
without corner binding or
causing contact between the
two (2) vehicles. Be sure that
the boom Is extended at
least 4" to Insure unob-
structed crossbar pivoting. •

18. Be sure to maintain sufficient
clearances with the bollom of
the towed vehicle.

~

4"

~1\~II
.b)
n~r

,-
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TIE DOWN STRAPS

•
Your carrier is supplied with a set of high strength polyester web tie
down straps. They are to be used to secure wheels of the towed vehicle
to the wheel lift grid. NEVER TOW A VEHICLE WITHOUT THE nE
DOWN SmAPS INSTALLED .

The tie down strap assembly is
comprised of 3 basic compo-
nents:
1. The Strap
2. The rachet spool mechanism
3. The rachet retaining pin and

cotter key
The folewing steps should be
foDowedto properly install the tie
down straps:

USING THE RACHET SPOOL MECHANISM

1. First the spool must be set
into "free spoo'". This is
done by pulling the lock bar
out and swinging the handle
upward until It rests In the
free spool notch and then
simply pulling out the
amount of strap required to
lit over the tire.

2. Now pull on the lock bar and
move It downward until It
engages the rachet teeth on
the take up spool. By
pushing and pulling the
handle up and down. the
strap will be wound onto the
spool.

3. To release the rachet, simply
pull on the locking bar,
disengaging the teeth and
raise the handle to the "free
spool" position.•

•
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INSTALLING THE TIE DOWN STRAP

•

2. Set the rachet spool in "free
spool' position and pull the
webbed strap out and form a
loop which will wrap around
fhe tire. Be sure the loop is
over approximately 1/3 of the
tire.

4. Raise the wheel grid to the
towing position. RE.TIGHTEN
THE RACHET PERIODICAL-
LY AS TIRE SETTLES IN
GRID FROM TOWING

1. With the vehicle lifted just
barely off the ground. attach
the strap to the wheel grid. Be
sure the rachet pin is secured •
with the hairpin cotter pin.

/ I 3. Take up the slack In the strap
by reattaching the takeup
spool arm. Continue until the
tires show some compression.

•
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MAINTENANCE AND LUBRICATION

.!err.Dan ronback truck ded<S are designed for years of service wI1h lime maintenance. This
smaJIamounl 01maintenance, however, Is very ImpDrtlnt for durablllly and for sale operaUon
of 1Ile dod<.

Maintenance Is an ownerruser responsibility as neither tile manufacturer nor tile distributor
can normally control tills funetlon.

Use only sale practices when maintaining tills equipment Never get under a Ulled deck
unless ft Is adequately supported (don' rely on 1Ile hydraulic system). Always shut oft tile
engine betore reaching Into pinch areas as when checking tile hydraulic 011level or greasing
ooder the deck. MaIntain a clean shop lor safely. Clean up splDed 011Immediately.

Il\SIlecl the vehicle and deck system periodically for damage or evidence 01pending leIIure.
Damaged or broken par1Sshould be replaoed immediately. Never operete a machine which
Is known to be defective or operalng Improperly. The cause 01any binding or leaJcageshould
be determined Immediately and the problem prompUy nxed.

SIdIng surfaces are to be deened end coated wlth a heavy grease pe~odteelly. Cleaning
every 6 months Is recommended lor normal hlghWey operellons, but this frequency wln vary
appreciably wlth 1Ile Iype of service. Sliding on dilly wear surfaces win cause repld wear.
FIlIngs on nnkage pivots should be greased every 2 months, again depending upon usage.
see Lube Chart

Check tile hydreU1lC 011level bimonthly or after eny leaJcage. Use 5W20 Dual Renge
hl'd<aullc 011. (AulomaUc transmission nuld may be used In tile hydraulic system "
necessary.)

The proper 011level Is best checked by roiling 1Ile deck back enough to gain aooess to tile
nu pfug (OOIess the chassis conftgurallon caused the 011tank to be mounted abnormally far
to 1Ile rear). The 011tank should be about 213 full wI1h tile deck so poslUoned (shul oft the
engine after moving the deck). This wID result In a 3/4 lull tank wI1h the cylinders fully
!enCled (deck fully forward). (Proper 011level 15 achieved when the hydrauUc 011lust covers
the bollom 01 the screen In the filter ned<.)

The hydraulic niter located on the return side 01 tile hydraulic tank comes equipped with a
restrlctlon Indicator gauge. this gauge shows the operator the condition of the niter elemenL
When the needle reaches tile red band (25 psi), the flIter Is starting to bypass and tile
efement needS to be changed. Failure to change the element wlll result In premabJre wear
and/or failure of any Dr all 01tile hydraulic components. Only chock gougo with hydroullc
fluid at operating temperatures. Cold 0111. mont dena. end will give. '.lae Indle.tor
gauge reading.

II a cylinder seal leaks, disassemble the cylinder and aseertlln tile cause Drtile leak. Small
scores caused by chips or con laminated fluid can usually be worked out wllh flne emory cloth
10avoid repeUUon of tile trouble. Whenever any seal replacement Is necessary. It Is always
advisable to replace all seals In that component These seals are available In kits. AlSO,
tllOroughly clean all components belore reassembly.
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NORMAL CARE AND CLEANING
OF YOUR ALUMINUM DECK

To relaln lhe original appearance of au Iypes of alurrinum finishes, It Is Imporlant III keep
!he finish clean and fiee 01 dirt aceumulallon. For perlocllc routine cleaning, we
recommend washing w1!hwater containing any mild, non-abrasive soap or da1ergent such
as those found around the house or recommended for washing automottve ftnlshes., or any
01 !he numerous non-elchlng, non-abrasive aJurrinum cleaners which ara avalal>le al
grocery slllres, departmant sIllres, hardware stores, and automOtive sIllres. To apply
lI1ese cleaners use a son clolh or sponge for smooll1 surfaces. Follow lI1e cleaning wIIl1
a Ihorough rinsing ollhe surface wlll1 clear waler and drying w1111a chamois or doll1 III
prevent spoiling or straaJdng. To help keep lila surface clean, III pro1ect Iha Inlsh fiom
minor scratches or abrasion, and to ladutale later cleaning, a coat of non-abraslve liquid
or paste wax, such as !hose recommended lor l1e care of automotive finishes, shoUld be
applied III the dean, dry surface.

Wax coalngs shoUld normaDy be replenished <Nery Ihree III six monllls. The exact 1118
OfIhe wax coelng Is dependent on Ihe degree and severity of tllCpOsureand maJnlenance
belween waxlngs. To gellhe longest 1118from wax coelngs, 8llC8ss1ve grWne and soR
should not be aIowed 10aa:umulale, and Ihe waxed surface should be washed as often
as needed wIIl1 clear, cool waler and dried wIIl1 a damp chamols or doth. A proladlv8
wax coaeng Is par1IcUlarly Impor1anllor presarvalon ollhe Inlsh In seaboard IocaJlllas and
In industrial areas where finish Is exposed to Induslr1allaJloul

•

•

•
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lUBRICATION CHART

JEElEl-DAN"
WRANGLER

TRANSPORTER

•

•

CHART COVERS JEErEr-DAN DECK SYSTEM ONLY

• INDICATES DUAl RAIIGE KYD. FlUID 5 W 20
AUTO TlIAHS A.U1D MAY BE SUBSTlTIITEO If NECESSARY

•• INDICATES llTlflUM BASE GREASE (NO GRAPHITE BASE)

INIIRVAl •••• lDUmRCAnOM SER~" LUBlllCAHT Ill. Of
(lIllURSJ Ill. l'OIl1S

!/lDR t5 CAIIL£ Illl EIIGIN'~ 1-y " AllJ IWllJL£ lIll ,-.•.. ,
, Tl.T mJNIIEJl lUBE llPG •, WIICIt '"BE llPG I, SUD£B1OCKS COAl llPG "• .-PlVlI1 LUBE llPG l

". , VN..vtSPOOLS 1WIl&0I. EMG1MEOll ,.,
O. 0 WODDSlRlP$ COAl .. ,
01. 7 &lIOTOUlJ[ COAL MI'G ,-.my I If'fD IlESERVOIR Ct£tK 1

11 f'UII;Bl LU8E MPO •
13 TIMURPIVOT LUBE MI'G 1

" II. tnIIIIlEII LUBE MPO •
" tQIlTIlDlIWlllU LUBE MPC 6.10

, WIOlIBOl tItEtl GUi I 140 I

"" • H'YD BREATHER ct.W & Oil [NGIME on. ,
10 trlOflJ'. ClWlC' 1

III 17 """ $TIIIIGIR COAl .. l
SOl

........" Y

l WINCH,,", OIWH.Al.l ct.S_ 1411 1,. I HYD RESERVOIR DfWN.flU 1

OPERAnlCC
IIl1IJRS
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TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED WHILE UNIT IS IN TRANSIT

PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION

Looseness and rattling 8. Loose Hold Down Blocks a. Snug bkM::ksaoainst llange
of doel< 01 "I" beam and tighten.

b. RoUbacl<Cylinder Support b. Snug rubber boling agaInsl
not adjusted property cyII1der barrel and t~t8n. •

b. Reset to coned setting us-
ing gauga

c. Inspect and replace

d. Inspect and roplaco
a. Aecent.r load • posstlll

a. EngagaFreQspoomg device dis.
engaged

b. Insuffk:ient Relio' Valve
pressure

c. Sheared keys or broken
chain at coupli1g

d. Hydraulic pump wom
8. Off centered loadCable buid-up en one

side 01spoot or other

WINCH FUNCTIONING IMPROPERLY
WIlch screeches during a. Insufficient IlJbricalion a. Lubri:ale per lube chart
operallon
Wnch wlUnol pull 50ad a.
on deck

VALVE BANK FUNCTIONING IMPROPERLY
VaJv. bypasses oUor a. Insufficient reDet valve set. B. Reset 10cornet seUng us.
squeols dumg aI opera. ling ilg gaugo
dons b. Broken reDel spring b. Inspect and replace
Valvo handk>sslick, •. Insufflclanllubrlcation a. Lubricala par ka chart •
Iig1t or frozen b. Brokan cenlorlng spmg or b. Inspect. cIoan or raplaca

clogged wllh dirt al bottom
of spool

Valve JeaksaI top or a. Defective seals a. Replace
bottom of spools

CYLINDERS FUNCTIONING IMPROPERLY
Cy&lders leak oil a. CelecUv8 seals or rod a. Inspect and rep&ace
Erratic operation of a. A~ In hydraulic system a. Cycle hydraulic systam 10.
cytInders . 15 tines to romoYeair

b. Dolectlvo pump (Pulsating) b. Replaca I nec•••• ry

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM FUNCTIONING IMPROPERLY
SlowOperallon 8. Low angine RPM a. Spaod up englne

b. low oUlevel b. ResolVolr should be 3/4 full
wIIh cylmors rellllClod

c. Blocked, restricted or col. c. Inspect, remove bkM:kage
lapsed hoses or reposiion hoses affected

d. Dirty hydraulic oil d. Orakl, llush and re1ll wllh
clean 011

9. Hydraulic pump wom 8. Rebuild or replace
t. Relief valve ~ valve bank f. 1) Reset to coned pres. •bypassng sure usi'lg gauge

2) Check if refiel sprilg Is
broken. Replace tf
necessary
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TROUBLESHOOTING

P.T.O. FUNCTIONING IMPROPERLY

PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION

• cable tight or Irllzen a. Cable kinked or bent a Straighten or replace
b. Coble em p.T.a. connec. b. Inspect and adjust

lion not adjusted properly
c. Mounting bracket ,..,IS are c. loosen if necessary

over tightened at P.T.O.
knob

RaIlI1ngnoise In p.T.a. a. p.T.a. backlash 100 klosa II. Shims must be nll'ncwed
(COnsu~ p.T.a. manual)

Howling noise In p.T.a. a. p.T.a. becklash too tight a. ShBns ••• st be added
(ConSIJ~p.T.a. manua~

Gear olIleak_ B. [)efed.ive shafl seal a. Rel11OY9 and replace
P.T.a. al'<l pump.
P.T.O. wII not Oflgage or e. Coble em p.T.a. oonnec- a. Inspect and adjust
disengage lion not adjusted properly

b. Oefectill8 shtfter cover p1a1e b. inspect and replace

HYDRAULIC PUMP FUNCTIONING IMPROPERLY
ClWitatlon: pump usually a. Low oft supply a. FiI to proper _

no;sy b. Heavyol b. FiI wIlh proper ",1
c. Dirty eil filter C. ChJan or reptace
d. Restriction In !Iuetion line d. Remcwe

Pump _. !DO long to a. Low on supply a. FlU10proper level

• respond Ol" 'sis 10 reo b. _ ••• relief valve pres. b. ReGel to correcI selling u••

&pOnd OUl1l ing gauge
c. Pump worn or damaged c. Repair or replace

Oil Heating up 8. Foreign materiBllodged in a. Insect and remove
181;01_

b. Using too j;ght col b. Drain and refill with clean
oD

c. Dirty CHl c. Oraln, tlush, end refiUwI1h
clean on

d. OJ level too low d. FII to proper level
e. InsufficIent relef valve pres- e. Set 10correct setting using

sure gauge
f. Retlef vatve pressure 100 t. Same as -e-

high
g. Pump worn (slippage) g. Repair or replace

oa Ioening a. Air leaking into suction line a. Tighten an connections
from tank to pump

b. Wrong!clnd of col b. Drain and ratiOwith non.
toaming rype hydraulic o~

c. on level too low c. Fin to proper level

HydI8Ulic olIleak be. 8. Defective shaft seal B. Replace shaft seal
tween P.T.a. al'<l pump
Pump leaks at front and 8. Defective seals a. Replace seals
reill' covers•
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PARTS

To order repair parts, call your nearest Jerr-Dan
Distributor or call 800-876-1415 for further information.

Give Sales Order No.• Serial No. and Model No. along
with part number and description of part .

-' 4.0
Rev.----Date----
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PARTS LIST •• RUSTLER DECK

Ref. No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 3097000124 Stoel Dock (17") 196"Wldo) 1

3097000123 Stool Dock (18°) (96" Wido)
3097000122' Stool Dock 119°)(96" Wido)
3097000064 AluminumDock 117") •3097000065 AluminumDock 118°)
3097000067' Aluminum Deck 11S'}
3097000119' AluminumDock 119') (96" Wido)

2 3241000029 Hoodboo,d(34.50")
3241000040 Hoodboard(40.50")
3241000030 Hoodboo,d(45.50")

3 7105201650 Hex Heed Capscrew 4
4 7950200152 Flat Washer 4
5 7660200035 Hex Nut 2
6 7970000008 Winch Assembly 1
7 7950160050 Lock.Washer 8
8 7115160850 Hex Head Copsersw 8
9 7115181450 Hex Heed Cepscrew 4
10 7660182301 Flanged Locknut 4
11 7626000008 Orbit Motor 1
12 7950180450 Lock Washer 2
13 7115181050 H8X Head Capsctew 2
14 7248000001 Cablo 1
15 7590000010 Amber Ught 2
16 3706000058 rdt Lockout Striker Plato 1
17 7115161050 Hex Head C.pscrew 2

(Aluminum Decks Only)
18 7660162301 Flanged Locknut 2

(AluminumDocks Only)
19 4706000989 Plate (Aluminum Decks Only) 2
20 3178000136' Bracket Weldment 1
21 48060000112 Shah 2 •22 7754000022' Rotaining Ring 8
23 4806000014' Shall 1
24 4806000015' Shaft 1
25 4912000087' Roller Tube 2
26 720900001 I' Bushjn~ 8
27 4912000130' Rollar ube 2
28 7115181250' Hex Head Capscrew 4
29 7660182601' Locknut 4
30 7843000007' Extension ~rinp 2
31 7111141407' Aat Head achinG Screw 2
32 7660141600' locknut 2
33 9551960017: Handle 1
34 9283960001 Coli., 1
35 9691960001' ~ring Pin 4
36 9178960007' DURting Bracket 1
37 98439600133 Spring 1
38 9949960007' Aat Washer 2
39 9763960002' Shillo, Rod I
40 969196001 l' Spri~ Pin 1
41 9309690004' Coupling 1
42 9120960015' Hex Head Capscrew 2
43 9661960010' Hex Nut 2
44 9949960008' Rat Washer 4

1 Consult Factory for Foreign Chassis Components e2 Also Available as Assembly '2500900448
3 Also Available as Assembly #7551000012

4.1
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WRANGLER UTE DECK
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PARTS LIST -- WRANGLER UTE DECK

Ref. No. Part No. Description Oty.
1 3097000058 AluminumDeck 117") 1

3097000055' AluminumDeck 118'-4"'
2 324'000027 H.-oard 134.50")• 324'00004' H.-oerd 140.50")

324'000025 H.-oard 145.50.)
3 7105201650 Hex Head Capscrew 4

IAlum.Decks Only,
4 7950200152 Rat Washer 4
5 7660200035 Hex Nut 2
6 7950000024 PlanetaryWinch Assambly 1
7 71'5'8,450 Hex Head Capscrow 4
8 7950'80,53 Rat Washer 4
9 7660,82301 Ranged Locknu1 4
'0 766016230' Ranged Locknut 2

lAIum,Decks Only)
11 4706000989 Plate (Alum.Decks 0Ny) 2
'2 7'15161050 Hex Head Capscraw 2

lAIum,Decks Only)
'3 3706000058 Tift Lockout Stn1c.er Plate 1
14 724800000' Cable 1
,5 7S9OOOOO'0 AITba~t 2
16 711518'050 Hex Cepscrew 2
17 7950180161 Rat Washer 2
,8 7660182601 Locknut 2
19 339'000001 Headboard Screen (34.SO-) 1

3391000002 Headboard S.raan (40.60"&45.50"1
20 3537300016' Front Rai.ad RailTube Assambly 2
21 35373000'5' Rear Rased Rail Tube Asssmbly 2
22 7391000003- Klik Pin 2
23 7254000002- EndCap 4• 24 711816'025" Bolt 16
25 7269000002" Post 8
26 7'1116'051-' Bolt 10
27 40620000024• Retaining Plate 10
28 7660162100". Wing Nut 10
29 7111141407' Rat Head Machine Screw 2
30 7843000007' Extension Spring 2
31 350090002' , BnocketWeldment 1
32 7660,4'600' Locknut 2
33 48060000' l' 5haft 2
34 7764000022' Retaining Ring 8
35 4806000012' Shaft 1
36 4806000013' Shaft 1
37 49'2000087: RoBarTube 2
38 72090000'1 Su.hi 8
39 49'2000086' RoUer1'ube 2
40 71'5'81050: Hex HeadCaps.raw 4
4, 7950180000 LockWasher 4
42 955'9600,7' Handle 1
43 969'96000' , Spring Pin 4
44 969'96001" Spring Pin 1
45 9949960007' Rat Washer 2
46 9283960001' Collar 1
47 9178960007: Mounting Bracket 1
48 984396001~ S~ng 1• 49 976396000 , S . !!Ir Rod 1
50 9309960005 Coupling 1
51 91209~i: Hex Hoed Capscrew 2
52 99499 Aat Washer 4
53 966'960010' Hex Nut 2
1 Consult Factory for Foreign Components
, AlsoAvailableas Assembly '2500900548
, AlsoAvailableas ~ 1755100000s
•. Also Aveil8ble in Rail Kit sn790035
• Also AvaiIatH in Post Kit I9sn790084

Rev.

4.4 Date



PARTS LIST - ELITE DECK

Ref. No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 3097000121 ' Aluminum Dod< (19') 1
2 3241000029 H.adboard 134.50") 1

3241000040 Headboard 140.50")
3241000030 Haadboard 145.50")

3 7105201650 Hex Head Capscrow 4 •4 7950200152 Rat Washer 4
5 7660200035 Hex Nut 2
6 7970000008 Winch Assembly 1
7 7960160050 Lock Washer 8
8 7115160850 Hex Head Capscrew 8
9 7115181450 Hex Head C8pscrew 4
10 7660182301 R.nged Looknut 4
11 7626000008 Orbit Motor 1
12 7950180450 lock. Washer 2
13 7115181050 Hex Head Capserew 2
14 7248000001 Cable 1
15 7590000010 Amber Ught 2
16 3706000058 Titt Lockout Striker Plate 1
17 7115161050 Hex Head Capserew 2

(Aluminum Decks Only)
18 7660162301 R.nged Locknut 2

(Aluminum Decks Only)
19 4706000989 Plata (Aluminum Decks Only) 2
20 3178000136' Bracket Wektment 1
21 48060000 II' Shalt 2
22 77S4000022' Retaining Ring 8
23 4806000014' Shalt 1
24 4806000015' Shalt 1
25 4912000087' Roner Tube 2
26 7209000011' Bushin-¥ 8
27 4912000130' Roller ube 2
28 7115181250' Hex Head Capscrew 4 •29 7660182601 ' Locknut 4
30 7843000007' Extension Spring 2
31 7111141407' Rat Head Machine Screw 2
32 7660141600' Locknut 2
33 9551960017' Handle 1
34 9283960001' Collar 1
35 9691960001' Spring Pin 4
36 9178960007' Mounting Bracket 1
37 9843960013' Spring 1
38 9949960007' Rat Washer 2
39 9763960002' Shifter Rod 1
40 9691960011' Spri~ Pin 1
41 9309690004' COUpling 1
42 9120960015' Hex Head Capscrew 2
43 9661960010' Hex Nut 2
44 9949960008' Rat Washer 4

1 Consult Factory for Foreign Chassis Components
2 Also Available as Assembly #2500900448
3 Also Available as Assembly #7551000012.

•
4.5

Rev.__ '
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•

•

Ref. No.
1
2
3
4
6
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
16
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
2426
26
27
2829
30
31
32
33
34
36
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
4344
45
46

4748
49
50
61
62
53
54
66
56
57

58
5960
61
62

PARTS LIST •• fiNAL ASSEMBLY BASIC UNIT
Part No. Description Oty.
3868000088 8ubfromo 1
3320000010 RollbookCylindor 1
7116181450 He. Heed Cepacrew 4
7960180000 LookWoshor 8
7660180000 Ho. Nut 8
7660262031 Locknut 1
4178000184 Brecket 1
7116181260 Ho)( Hood COPOOfOW 4
7661000011 Flengad Locknut 4
3636000036 Hold Down B•• a 1
4679000079 Wood 8100k 2
7120000010 Sall.Drllllng So,ow 6
467S000020' Hold Down Ped 2
7790161666' 6ell.Topplng 50row 4
7106181460 Ho. Hood Copoo,ow 14
7660192333 Flongad Looknut 14
4017000405' Anglo 2
3274000003' Rotolnlno Clomp lFord & IHC) 2
4017000467' Rotolnlng Clemp Chavya) 2
4178000178' L.H.5eddlo I
4178000179' R.H.5eddlo 1
3691000092 Pin Woldmont 2
7116160860 Ho. Heod Cepacrow 4
7660162301 Flongad Looknut 4
3691000073 Pin Weldmont 2
3320000009 Till Cyllndo, 2
4209000020 Speoo, 1'1/16"1 2
4209000084 Spec a, 5/16") 4
7638000004 Mud Flop 2
4706000233 aook.Up St,lp 2
7111160813 Tru•• Haed 5crow 9
7860160000 LookWoohor 9
7660160000 Ha. Nut 8
3655184002 8recket I
7690000009 ClearanoeUgh. (Red) 4

Stop, Turn, Tall Lamp 2
7590000011 Work Light 2
7690000007 80r Light 1
7780141066 Sall.Tepplng Sorow 2
4679000016' We•• Ped 8
71161810232 Flot Heod Copoorow 18
7960160000: Look Weaho, 16
7660160000 Ha. Nut 16
71181806232 Flot Heod Copsorew 2
4679000019' We•• Pod 2
3691000082' R.H. T,unnlon Pin 1
3691000080 R.H. Trunnion Pin (Chovy 3600HDI 1
36910000831 l.H. TrunnionPin 1
3691000080 L.H. Trunnion Pin (Chovy 3600HD) 1
7949000003 Woaho, 2
7106201460 He. Hood Copac,ow 4
7660202331 Flongod Locknut 4
4706000964 FillPloto (Chovy 3600HD) 2
7106201660 Hex Head Cepecrew 2
7660202331 Flongod Locknut 2
37500000021 Oil ROBorvolr 1
7 I 93000002 Fillor a,ooth.r Cop 1
4017000063 Anglo 2
7111191660 H•• H•• d Cop.crow 4
3899000009' Toolbo. I
3899000011 Toolbo. with 8tolnlo •• 8toel 000' 1
7105222050 Hox Hood Copeorow 4
7660221338 Hex Nut B
7950220000 Lock Weah., 4
3178000171 R.H. light 90' 1
3178000172 L.H. Light 80. 1

PARTS LIST •• fiNAL ASSEMBLY BASIC UNIT
Ref. No. Part No. Description Oty.
83 4811000032 Closure Plots 2
84 7e61000018 Clip Nut 8
65 7111140513 MoohlnoSorow 8
I Consult Faotory for Foreign ChaBlis Components
, Av.lloblo In Wea, Pad So,vloe Kit f9577660064

4.8
Rev.---l
Dale 07.01.95
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PARTS LIST -- 1500# HYDRAULIC TOW BAR INSTAUATION

Ref. No. Part No. Description Qty.

• 1 3170000034 Outer Tube Weldment 1
2 3320000013 Tow Bar Cylinder 1
3 3170000035 Inner Tube Weldment 1
4 3691000025 PinWeldment 1
5 7950220161 Flat Washer 1
6 7690144010 Cotter Pin 1
7 3691000093 Pin Weldment 1
8 7118151250 Hex Head Capscrew 1
9 7950150161 Flat Washer 1
10 7660152600 Locknut 1
11 4691000042 Pin 1
12 7440030000 Grease Rtting 1
13 3556000006 Tow Hitch 1
14 3691000026 Hitch Pin 1
15 7660261630 Locknut 1
16 7912000011 Rubber Tube 2
17 3691000097 PinWeldment 1
18 7691000001 Hair Pin 1

• 19 7291000003 Female Receptacle 1
20 7111140613 Truss Head Screw 2
21 7950140161 Flat Washer 2
22 7950140000 Lock Washer 2
23 7660140000 Hex Nut 2

•
4.12

Rev. _
Date _



PARTS UST - 3500# HYDRAUUC TOW BAR
WITH AND WITHOUT IRl

Ref. No. Part No. Desc:ription Oty.
1 3170000074 Outer Tube Weldment 1
2 3320000020 Tow Bar Cyfinder 1
3 3170000048 Inner Tube Weldment 1
4 3691000042 Pin Weldment 1
5 7754000006 Retaining Ring 2 •6 3691000011 Pin Weldment 1
7 3691000093 Pin Weldment 1
8 7115161250 Hex Head Capsc:rew 1
9 7660162301 Ranged Loc:knut 1
10 7950160161 Rat Washer 1
11 7440000200 Grease FItting 45° 1
12 3691000097 Pin Weldment 1
13 7691000001 Hair Pin 1
14 7291000003 Female Rec:eptac:le 1
15 7111140613 Truss Head Sc:rew 2
16 7950140161 Rat Washer 2
17 7950140000 Lock Washer 2
18 7660140000 Hex Nut 2
19 3606000012 Lug Weldment (Low) 1

3606000017 Lug Weldment (High) 1
20 3320000041 IRL Cylinder 2
21 3178000155 Bracket 1
22 7949000008 Washer 4 •23 7754000014 Retaining Ring 4
24 3556000023 Tow Hite:h 1
25 7912000011 Rubber Tube 2
26 4120000008 Bolt 1
27 4209000020 Spac:er 2

•
4.13

Rev.----
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PARTS LIST -- 3500# HYDRAULICWHEEL LIFT TOW BAR
WITH AND WITHOUT IRL

Ref. No.
1
2

.!
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

•
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

•

Part No.
3170000074
3320000021
3170000046
3691000042
7754000006
3691000011
3691000093
7115161250
7660162301
7950160161
7440000200
3691000097
7691000001
7291000003
7111140613
7950140161
7950140000
7660140000
3606000012
3606000017
3320000041
3178000155
7949000008
7754000014
7706001412
7679000008
4062000108
4811000030
7115140850
7950140000
7950140152
7661000019
7115171050
7660172600
7262000020
3913000043
4495000007

Description
Outer Tube Weldment
Tow Bar Cylinder
Inner Tube Weldment
PinWeldment
Retaining Ring
PinWeldment
PinWeldment
Hex Head Capscrew
Flanged Locknut
Flat Washer
Grease Fitting 450
PinWeldment
Hair Pin
Female Receptacle
Truss Head Screw
Flat Washer
Lock Washer
Hex Nut
Lug Weldment (Low)
Lug Weldment (High)
IRL Cylinder
Bracket
Washer
Retaining Ring
Chain Pocket
Chain Rub Pad
Bar
Back Plate
Hex Head Capscrew
Lock Washer
Flat Washer
Clip Nut
Hex Head Capscrew
Locknut
Chain Assembly
L-Arm Storage Tube
Hose Guard

Qty.
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
1
1
2
1
4
4
2
2
4
2
8
8
8
8
2
2
2
2
1

4.16
Rev.----Date----



PARTS LIST -- LO-PROFILE
350011 HYDRAULIC WHEEl LIFT TOW BAR

WITH AND WITHOUT IRL

Ref. No.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

Part No.
3170000074
3320000021
3170000073
3691000042
7754000006
3691000011
3691000093
7115161250
7660162301
7950160161
7440000200
3691000097
7691000001
7291000003
7111140613
7950140161
7950140000
7660140000
3606000012
3606000017
3320000041
3178000155
7949000008
7754000014
7706001412
7679000008
4062000108
4811000030
7115140850
7950140000
7950140152
7661000019
7115171050
7660172600
7262000020
3913000043
4495000007

Description
Outer Tube Weldment
Tow Bar Cylinder
Inner Tube Weldment
Pin Weldment
Retaining Ring
Pin Weldment
Pin Weldment
Hex Head Capscrew
Flanged Locknut
Flat Washer
Grease Fitting 450
Pin Weldment
Hair Pin
Female Receptacle
Truss Head Screw
Flat Washer
Lock Washer
Hex Nut
Lug Weldment {Low}
Lug Weldment (High)
IRL Cylinder
Bracket
Washer
Retaining Ring
Chain Pocket
Chain Rub Pad
Bar
Back Plate
Hex Head Capscrew
Lock Washer
Flat Washer
Clip Nut
Hex Head Capscrew
Locknut
Chain Assembly
L-Arm Storage Tube
Hose Guard

Oty.1.1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
1~.
1
4
4
2
2
4
2
8
8
8
8
2
2
2
21.

4.17
Rev. _
Date----
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PARTSLIST - HYDRAULICTOW BAR WHEELGRIDASSEMBLY

•
Ref. No.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

Part No.
7691000011
7894000002
3511880049.
3511880080
3511880081
3178000001.
7118182418.
7950180153.
7660181630.
4120000008
3500880056
7440030000
3551000026
4691000188
7843000006
4254000006
4763000184

Description Qty.
Hitch Pin 2
TIe Down Strap 2
L-Arm 2
R.H. Grid Weldment 1
L.H. Grid Weldment 1
Anchor Bracket 2
Button Head Capscrew 2
Rat Washer 2
Hex Locknut 2
Bolt 1
Pivot Tube 1
GreaseFitting 2
T-Handle 2
Pin 2
Spring 2
Cap 2
Rod 2

•

•

• Also availablein L-Arm ReplacementKit #9577000002

4.20
Rev.__ 1
Date 07-01-95



PARTS LIST - LO-PRORLE
HYDRAULIC TOW BAR WHEEL GRID ASSEMBLY

"Also availablein L-ArmReplacementKit #9577000002

Ref. No.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

Part No.
7691000011
7894000002
3511880049"
3511880080
3511880081
3178000001"
7118182418"
7950180153"
7660181630"
4120000011
3500880062
7440030000
3551000026
4691000188
7843000006
4254000006
4763000184

Description Oty.
Hitch Pin 2
TIeDown Strap 2
L-Arm 2
R.H.GridWeldment 1
L.H. GridWeldment 1
Anchor Bracket 2
Button HeadCapscrew 2
Rat Washer 2
HexLocknut 2
Bolt 1
PivotTube 1
GreaseFitting 2
T-Handle 2
Pin 2
Spring 2
Cap 2
Rod 2

•

•

•
4.21

Rev.__ 1
Date 07-01-95



• • •

-U1

-•••

-....• ""--.."'--'a<:>--- .-, en,

-W

,--- ', --- '\ ---'

-
/ __ ~l\.l

U1

en

C1
c:.....•
.C1

g
og
Ol
:D
m-;:-



HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

6

7
ROLLBACK CYL. •

•

•

1

18

23 24

22

WINCH

13 14

21

19

\

15

4

16

R TILT CYL

.~----. 7

-7
17

2

5

10

10

9

Rev, _
Date
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PARTS LIST •• HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

Ref. No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 4567132178 Winch Hose (17'Oeck) 2

4567132190- Winch Hose (18' Deck)

• 4567132198- Winch Hose (19' Deck)
2 4567122100 Tilt Supply Hose 1
3 4567120020 Tilt BaseHose 2
4 4567120038 Tilt Rod Hose 2
5 4567122104 Rollback BaseHose 1
6 4567122047 Rollback Rod Hose 1
7 7445060645 90° Elbow 7
8 7445121245 90° Elbow 1
9 7445081245 90° Elbow 1
10 7445081043 Straight Adapter 2
11 7445061043 Straight Adapter 4
12 7445060637 Tee 2
13 7470000002 Gauge 1
14 7430000003 Filter Assembly 1
15 7431000001 Filter Element 1
16 •• Fitting
17 -- Return Hose 1
18 -- Suction Hose 1
19 -- Pressure Hose 1• 20 .- Fitting
21 •• Fitting
22 •• Fitting
23 •• Fitting
24 •• Fitting
25

_.
Fitting

26 4567122034 Tilt Supply Hose 1
27 7935000102 Tilt Lockout Valve 1
28 7115161650 Hex Head Capscrew 2
29 7660162601 Locknut 2
30 7950160161 Flat Washer 2
31 4570000064 Tilt Supply Hose 1
32 7445060643 Straight Adapter 1

• Consult Factory for Foreign Chassis Components
•• Consult Factory for Part Numbers and Quantities

•
4.24

Rev.----
Date----



PARTS LIST .- HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
HYDRAULIC TOWBAR

Ref. No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 4567132178 Winch Hose 117'Deck) 2

4567132190' Winch Hose (18'Deck)
4567132198' Winch Hose (19' Deckl •2 4567122100 Tilt Supply Hose 1

3 4567120020 Tilt Base Hose 2
4 4567120038 Tilt Rod Hose 2
5 4567122104 Rollback Base Hose 1
6 4567122047 Rollback Rod Hose 1
7 7445060645 90° Elbow 7
8 7445121245 90° Elbow 1
9 7445081245 90° Elbow 1
10 7445061043 Straight Adapter 2
11 7445061043 Straight Adapter 6
12 7445060637 Tee 2
13 4567122040 Towbar Supply Hose 2
14 7470000002 Gauge 1
15 7430000003 Riter Assembly 1
16 7431000001 Riter Element 1
17 •• Fining
18 •• Return Hose 1

19 •• Suction Hose 1

20 •• Pressure Hose 1 •21 •• Fining
22 •• Fining
23 •• Fining
24 •• Fitting
25 •• Rning
26 •• Fining
27 4567122034 Tilt Supply Hose 1
28 7935000102 Tilt Lockout Valve 1
29 7115161650 Hex Head Capscrew 2
30 7660162601 Locknut 2
31 7950160161 Flat Washer 2
32 4570000064 Tilt Supply Hose 1
33 7445060643 Straight Adapter 3
34 7445060672 90° Elbow 2

'Consult Factory for Foreign Chassis Components
•• Consult Factory for Part Numbers and Quantities •

4.25

Revo _
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HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
HYDRAULIC TOW BAR

• 6 ROLLBACK CYL.
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HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
HYDRAULIC TOW BAR WITH IRL

•

•30

28 29

26 27

HYOTANK

20
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o

W/L TOWBAR EXT.
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PARTS LIST •• HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
HYDRAULIC TOWBAR WITH IRL

Ref. No. Part No. Description Oty.
1 4567132178 Winch Hose (17' Deck) 2

4567132190- Winch Hose 118'Deck)

• 4567132198- Winch Hose 119'Deck)
2 4567122100 Tilt Supply Hose 1
3 4567120020 Tilt BaseHose 2
4 4567120038 Tilt RodfTowbar Lift Hose 4
5 4567122104 Rollback Base Hose 1
6 4567122047 Rollback Rod Hose 1
7 7445060645 900 Elbow 11
8 7445121245 900 Elbow 1
9 7445081245 900 Elbow 1
10 7445081043 Straight Adapter 2
11 7445061043 Straight Adapter 8
12 7445060637 Tee 2
13 4567122040 Towbar Base Hose 1
14 7445060643 Straight Adapter 3
15 7445060672 900 Elbow 2
16 4567122043 Towbar Lift Hose 2
17 7443000030 Tee 2
18 7470000002 Gauge 1
19 7430000003 Filter Assembly 1• 20 7431000001 Filter Element 1
21 -- Fitting
22 -- Return Hose 1
23 -- Suction Hose 1
24 .- Pressure Hose 1
25 .- Fitting
26 •• Fitting
27 -- Fitting
28 .- Fitting
29

_.
Fitting

30 •• Fitting
31 4567122034 Tilt Supply Hose 1
32 7935000102 Tilt Lockout Valve 1
33 7115161650 Hex Head Capscrew 2
34 7660162601 Locknut 2
35 7950160161 Flat Washer 2
36 4570000064 Tilt Supply Hose 1
37 4567123040 Towbar Lift Hose 1• - Consult Factory for Foreign Chassis Components
• -Consult Factory for Part Numbers and Ouantities

4.28
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PARTS LIST - LIGHTS AND WIRING

Ref. No. Part No. Description OW.
1 7590000007 Bar Lamp 1
2 7790141056 Self-Tapping Screw 2
3 7345001703 Terminal Pin 16
4 7590000009 Red Ught 4 •5 Stop-Tail-Turn Light 2
6 7590000011 Work Light 2
7 7291000003 Female Receptacle 1
8 7111140613 Truss Head Screw 2
9 7660140000 Nut 2
10 7950140000 Lock Washer 2
11 7950140161 Flat Washer 2
12 7590000012 Light 2
13 7552000005 Wiring Harness 1
14 7552000007 Wiring Harness (Units 1

without Emergency Lights)
7552000006 Wiring Harness (Units 1

with Emergency Lights)
15 7870000017 Switch Box 1
16 7345211901 Terminal Ring 4
17 7457000004 Circuit Breaker 1
18 7790100856 Self-Tapping Screw 2
19 7552000021 Wiring Harness 1 •20 7590000010 Amber Light 2
21 7552000009 Wiring Harness 1
22 7552000004 Wiring Harness 1
23 7552000010 Wiring Harness 1

•
4.29

Rev. _
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PARTS LIST -- ROLLBACKCYLINDER
3320000010

•
Ref. No.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

Part No.
3071000010
4763000106
4698000007
4553000008
7754000003.
7754000004.
7796000006.
7796000024.
7755224000.
7755334000.
7796000008.
7754000002.
7660262031
7755334609.
7755224609.
7754000026

Description
Barrel I"A" = 102.381
Rod ("A" = 109.501
Piston
Head
Ring, Wear
Ring, Wear
Seal, Piston
Seal, Rod
"0" Ring
"0" Ring
Seal, Rod Wiper
Ring, Retaining
Locknut
Ring, Back-up
Ring, Back-up
Ring, Retaining

Oty.
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
1

•

•

• Available only in service kit #7577250024

4.32

Rev. _
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PARTS LIST - TILT CYLINDER
3320000009

Ref. No. Part No. Description Oty.
1 3071000009 Barrel Weldment 1
2 3763000033 Rod 1
3 4698000007 Piston 1 •4 4553000008 Head 1
5 7754000003" Ring, Wear 2
6 7754000004" Ring, Wear 1
7 7796000006" Seal, Piston 'T' 1
8 7796000024" Seal, Rod 1
9 7755224000" .0. Ring 1
10 7755334000" .0. Ring 1
11 7796000008" Seal, Rod Wiper 1
12 7754000002" Ring, Retaining 1
13 7660262031 Locknut 1
14 7440000000 Fining, Grease 1
15 7440000200 Fining, Grease 450 1
16 7755334609" Ring, Back.up 1
17 7755224609" Ring, Back-up 2
18 7754000026" Ring, Retaining 1
"Available onlv in service kit #7577250024

•

•
4.33

Rev.----Date _
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PARTS LIST -. TOW BAR CYLINDER
3320000013

Ref. No. Part No. Description Qty.

• 1 3071000014 Barrel 1
2 3763000034 Rod 1
3 4698000011 Piston 1
4 4553000011 Head 1
5 7796000026" Seal, Piston 1
6 7755214000" "0" Ring ,
7 7755327000" '0" Ring 1
8 7796000023. Seal, Rod 1
9 7796000005" Seal, Wiper 1
10 7754000001" Ring, Retaining 1
11 7796000030" Ring, Wear 2
12 7754000036" Ring, Wear 1
13 7660202031 Locknut 1
14 7755327609" Ring, Back-up 1
15 7755214609" Ring, Back-up 2
16 7754000025" Ring, Retaining 1

• Available only in service kit #7577250023

• PARTS LIST -- TOW BAR CYLINDER
3320000020

Ref. No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 3071000020 Barrel 1
2 3763000035 Rod 1
3 4698000007 Piston 1
4 4553000008 Head 1
5 7796000006" Seal, Piston 1
6 7755224000" '0' Ring 1
7 7755334000" '0" Ring 1
8 7796000024" Seal, Rod 1
9 7796000008" Seal, Wiper 1
10 7754000002" Ring, Retaining 1
11 7754000003" Ring, Wear 2
12 7754000004" Ring, Wear 1
13 7660262031 Locknut 1
14 7755334609" Ring, Back-up 1• 15 7755224609" Ring, Back.up 2
16 7754000026. Ring, Retaining 1
• Available only in service kit #7577250024

4.36
Revo _
Oate. _



PARTS LIST -- WHEEL LIFT TOW BAR CYLINDER
3320000021

Ref. No.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

Part No.
3071000021
3763000036
4698000007
4553000008
7796000006"
7755224000"
7755334000"
7796000024"
7796000008"
7754000002"
7754000003"
7754000004"
7660262031
7755334609"
7755224609"
7754000026"

Description
Barrel
Rod
Piston
Head
Seal, Piston 'T'
.0. Ring
.0. Ring
Seal, Rod
Seal, Rod Wiper
Ring, Retaining
Ring, Wear
Ring, Wear
locknut
Ring, Back-Up
Ring, Back-Up
Ring, Retaining

Oty.
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1

•

"Available only in service kit #7577250024

4.37

•

•
Rev.----Oate _
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PARTS LIST •• IRl CYLINDER
3320000041

• Available only in service kit #7577250024

•

•

•

Ref. No.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Part No.
3071000040
3763000053
4698000007
4698000008
7754000003'
7754000004'
7796000006'
7796000024'
7755224000'
7755334000'
7796000008'
7754000002"
7660262031
7440000200
7440000000
7755334609'
7755224609'
7754000026'

Description
Barrel
Rod
Piston
Head
Ring, Wear
Ring, Wear
Seal, Piston "T"
Seal, Rod
"0" Ring
"0" Ring
Seal, Wiper
Ring, Retaining
Nut, lock
Fitting, Grease 450
Fitting, Grease
Ring, Back-up
Ring, Back-up
Ring, Retaining

Qty.
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1

4.40

Rev., _
Oate, _



PARTS LIST -- MODEL H-200 RAM-lOK

Ref. No. Part No. Descriftion Qty., 276028 Shifter ssembly 1
2 300057 Ad~ter 1
3 302809 An e.Std. 2

302810 Anglo-Y 2
4 316083 Be8rin~Cap 1 •5 324160 Jaw C utch 1
6 328134 Cover 1
7 332007 Orum."Y" 1

332105 Drum-"Std." 1
8 334161 Goor R.H. 60:1 1

334163 Gear R.H. 46:1 1
334165 Gear R.H. 30:1 1

9 336010 Handfe 1
10 338208 Housing-Clutch 1
11 338273 Housing-Goaf 1
12 342027 Key 1
13 357479 Shoft-Drum-"S.d" 1

357481 Shoft.Drum-"Y- 1
14 368002 Worm R.H. 46:1 1

368007 Worm R.H. 60:1 1
368011 Worm R.H. 30:1 1

15 402002 BeBring-Bell 2
16 412003 Bushing 4
17 412045 Bushing 1
18 414038 Cap8crew 1/4- 20NCx3/4 LG. 10
19 414045 Copscrow 1/4- 2ONCx718LG. 4
20 414279 Copscrow 318- 16NCx314 LG. 2
21 414282 Cop.crow 318- 16NCxl-1/4 LG. 6
22 414842 Copscrow 114- 20NCxl-314 LG. 4
23 414952 Capsc:rew 1/2- 13NCxl-112 LG. 2
24 416030 Setscrew 1/4- 20NCx3/8 LG. 1
25 416059 Setscrew 318- 16NCxl/2 LG. 1 •26 418177 Lockwasher 3/8 8
27 418218 lockwnher 1/2 2
28 431008 Coupling 1
29 438014 Disc.Brake 2
30 442184 Gasket 2
31 442205 Gasket 1
32 450006 Koy-Barth 2
33 450016 Koy-Barth 4
34 456001 Rtting-Lube 1
35 456008 Fitting-Relief 1
36 458050 Mo.or-Hyd. 1
37 468002 Roducer 1
38 468011 Pipe Plug 2
39 470033 ~irol Pin 2
40 472012 ug-Rubber 1
41 472013 Plastic Plug 1
42 486009 Oil S8al 1
43 486017 Oil 58111 1
44 494002 Spring 2
45 494053 S~ring 1
46 518014 T rust Washer 1
47 518015 Thrust Washer 2

•
4.41
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WINCH ASSEMBLY
8000# PLANETARY GEAR

•

•

•
.4.43
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PARTS LIST -- RPH 8000 WITH MANUAL CLUTCH SHIFTER

Oty.
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
2
8
1
2
4
1
4
2
1
2
1
1
4
2
1
2
1
1
1

Description
Drum Ass'y .Y"
Shifter Ass'y
Spring-Flet Brk.
Cam Plate-Brake
Gear-Output. Sun
Ge8r.Rin~
End Boanng-Motor
Housing.G88r. End Boaring
HousinG'""Breke
Hubo-Brake
Retainer Plate
Shaft-Input "Y"
Tie Plate .Y"
Bell
Bushing-Drum, Motor End
Bushing-Orum. GearCapscrew 3/8.16NC x 1.3/4LG.Capscrew 1I2-13NC x 3/4 LG.
C8pscrew 1I2.13NC x 2-114 LG.Capscrew 1I4-20NCx 112LG.Capscrew 5/1&-18NC x 2-1/2LG.
Setscrew 318-16NC xl LG.Copscrow 318-16NC x 2-3/4LG.Capscrew 1I2-13NC x 1-114LG.
Setscrew 1/4-20NC x 3/8 lG.
Nul 3/8- 16NCNul 3/8-16NCNul 1/2-13NC
Washer 3/8 10
Lockw8sher 1/2 10
Coupling-Hyd. Motor
Plate-Brake
Gasket-Brk. Hsg.
Relief Fitting
Motor-Hvdraulic
(For Model with CounterbelencB Valve)
Motor-Hvdraulic 1
(For Model without Counterbalance Valve)
O-Ring 1
Quad.Ring 2
O-Ring 1
Reducer 1
Pipe Plug 2
Spirol Pin 1
Plug 1
Plug 1
5881 1
Seal-Gear Hsg. 1
Shim 1
Snap Ring 2
Spring 1
Valve-Counterbalance ("A" Rotationl 1
Valve-Counterbalance ("S" Rotlltion) 1
Washer.Thrust 1

Part No.234165276048306035314015334174334175338286338287338288340074352021357489395163400007412084412085414273414581414622414836414868414926414934414948416030418034418036418061418184418218431013438018442212456008458074
458075
462046462047462048468002468018470033472051472052486076486080488008490003494010516008516009518047

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

50

Ref. No.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
2526
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35•

•

•
4.44

Rev. _
Date----



PARTS LIST - RTL DUAL CONTROLS (ZOO)

Ret. No. Part No. Description Qly.
1 3177000037 Controls Support Weldment 1
2 4935000056 Control Valve (6 Bank) 1
3 7111163250 Hex Head Capscrew 3 •4 7660161605 Locknut 3
5 7950160151 Flat Washer 3
6 7660181600 Locknut 4
7 7950180161 Flat Washer 4
8 3560000005 Control Hood 2
9 7949000011 Flat Washer 6
10 7759000004 Pop Rivet 8
11 7115150625 Machine Screw 8
12 7330000219 L.H. Control Placard 1
13 7330000220 R.H. Control Placard 1
14 4632000004 Trim MOlding 2
15 7590000087 Light 2
16 7690151200 Clevis Pin 18
17 7690021610 Cotler Pin 18
18 4763000123 Control Rod 18
19 3763000050 Control Rod 18 •20 3551000013 Handle Weldment 2
21 3551000001 Handle Weldment 2
22 3551000017 Handle Weldment 4
23 3551000002 Handle Weldment 2
24 3551000012 Handle Weldment 2
25 4209000135 Bushing 2
26 7551000002 Black Knob 10
27 7551000003 Red Knob 2
28 4691000263 Pin 2
29 4606000065 Lug 4
30 7754000009 Retaining Ring 4
31 7111150864 Bolt 8
32 7950150000 Lock Washer 8
33 7660152601 Locknut 8
34 7440030000 Grease Fitting 12
35 7690141200 Clevis Pin 6 •36 7690000810 Cotler Pin 6

4.45

Rev. 2
Date 11-15-97
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350011HYDRAULIC WHEEL LIFT TOW BAR
WITH InL (ZOO)
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PARTS LIST - 3500# HYDRAULIC WHEEL LIFT TOW BAR
WITH RTL (ZOO)

Ref. No. Part No. Descr'l:tion Qty.
1 3911000039 Outer ube Weldment 1
2 3320000056 Tow Bar C~linder 1• 3 3911000040 Inner Tube Weldment 1
4 4691000267 Pin 1
5 7754000006 R~taining Ring 6
6 4691000268 Pm 1
7 3691000142 Pin 1
8 7115160650 Ca~screw 3
9 7950160161 Fla Washer 1
10 7949000026 Washer 2
11 7440030000 Grease Fitting 1
12 7754000014 Retaining Ring 1
13 7691000001 Hair Pin 1
14 7291000003 Female Rec~tacle 1
15 7111140613 Truss Head crew 2
16 7950140161 Flat Washer 2
17 7950140000 Lock Washer 10
18 7660140000 Hex Nut 2
19 3691000097 Pin Weldmen! 1
20 3320000054 Cylinder 2
21 3178000236 Bracket Weldment 1
22 3691000141 Pin Weldmenl 2
23 3691000073 Pin Weldment 2
24 7118151250 Capscrew 4
25 7950150161 Flat Washer 4
26 7660152601 Lock Nut 4• 27 4811000030 Back Plate 2
28 7115140850 Capscrew 8
29 4062000108 Bar 4
30 7950140152 Flat Washer 8
31 7661000019 Clip Nut 8
32 7660172600 Locknut 2
33 7950160252 Flatwasher 4
34 7262000020 Chain Assembt~ 2
35 3913000043 L-Arm Storage ube 2
36 4495000007 Hose Guard 1
37 7679000008 Chain Rub Pad 2
38 7706001412 Chain Pocket 2
39 7209000028 Bushin~ 1
40 3606000019 LU~ Wedment 1
41 3320000055 Cy Inder 1
42 3913000053 Inner Tube Weldment 1
43 4679000134 Wear Pad 2
44 7679000014 Wear Pad 2
45 7115161050 Crltscrew 2
46 7949000028 Fla Washer 2
47 7211000004 Bushing 2
48 7949000008 Washer 3
49 7118140418 Capscrew 4
50 7950100151 Flat Washer 4• 51 4679000046 Wear Pad 2
52 4017000739 Guide 2
53 4691000265 Pin 1
54 7949000026 Washer 2

4.48

Rev. 2
Date 11-15.97



PARTS LIST •• HYDRAULIC TOW BAR WHEEL GRID ASSEMBLY
(ZOO)

Ref. No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 7691000011 H~ch Pin 2
2 7894000002 Tie Down Strap 2 •3 3511880049' L.Arm 2
4 3511880080 R.H. Grid Weld men! 1
5 3511880081 L.H. Grid Weldmen! 1
6 3178000001' Anchor Bracke! 2
7 7118182418' Bullon Head Capscrew 2
8 7950180153' Flat Washer 2
9 7660181630' Hex Locknu! 2
10 4691000103 Pin 1
11 3913000054 Pivot Pin 1
12 7440030000 Grease Fitting 2
13 3551000026 T.Handle 2
14 4691000188 Pin 2
15 7843000006 Spring 2
16 4254000006 Cap 2
17 4763000184 Rod 2
18 4949000047 Nylatron Washer 2 •19 7754000024 Re!flining Ring 1

'Also available in L.Arm Replacement Kit #9577000002

•
4.49

Rev. 2
Dale 11.15.97
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PARTS LIST - HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS
HYDRAULIC TOWBAR WITH RTL (ZOD)

Ref. No. Part No. Descrl~tion Qty.
1 4569433122 Winch ose 1• 2 4567122100 Tilt Su~ Hose 1
3 4567120038 Tilt Ro owbar Lift Hose 4
4 4567123104 Rollback Base Hose 1
5 4567122047 Rollback Rod Hose 1
6 7445060645 90° Elbow 11
7 4443000003 90° Adapter 1
8 7445081245 90° Elbow 1
9 7445081043 Straight Adapter 2
10 7445061043 Straight Adapter 8
11 7445060637 Tee 2
12 4567112038 Tow Bar Ext. Hose 1
13 7445060643 Stra~ht Adapter 7
14 7445040445 90° Ibow 3
15 4567120020 Tilt Base Hose 2
16 7115161650 Capscrew 2
17 7660162301 Locknut 2
16 7115151650 Capscrew 2
19 7660152601 Locknut 2
20 7950150161 Flat Washer 2
21 7935000125 Tilt Lockout Valve 1
22 7443000030 Tee 2
23 4567122034 Tilt Supply Hose 1• 24 4570000064 Tilt Supp~ Hose 1
25 4567122034 Tow Bar ift Hose 2
26 7445041043 Straight Adapter 2
27 7445040219 Straight Adapter 1
26 4570000081 Return Hose 1
29 4569432120 Winch Hose 1
30 4567122024 Tow Bar Lift Supply Hose 2
31 7935000011 Valve 1
32 7912000036 Hydraulic Tube 2
33 7912000042 Hydraulic Tube rorm winch) 1

7912000040 Hydraulic Tube plan. winch)
34 7912000042 Hydraulic Tube worm winch)l

7912000041 H~draulic Tube plan. winch)
35 7430000003 Flter Assembly 1
36 7431000001 Filter Element 1
37 7470000002 Gauge 1
38 •• Fitting
39 •• Filling
40 .. Fitting
41 •• Suction Hose 1
42 .. Fitting
43 .. Filling
44 •• Filling• 45 •• Pressure Hose 1
46 •• Return Hose 1
47 •• Filling
48 .. Filling

"Consult Factory for Part Numbers and Quantities

Rev. 2

4.52 Dale 11-15.97



PARTS LIST - RTL CYLINDER
3320000054

Ref. No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 3071000050 Barrel. 1 •2 3763000072 Roel 1
3 4698000015 Piston 1
4 4553000016 Heael 1
5 7754000053" Ring. Wear 2
6 7754000054" Ring. Wear 1
7 7796000044" Seal, Piston ''T'' 1
8 7796000045" Seal, Roel 1
9 7755222000" llQ"Ring 1
10 7755330000" "O"Ring 1
11 7796000046" Seal, Roel Wiper 1
12 7754000051" Ring, Retaining 2
13 7660262031 Locknut 1
14 7440030000 Grease Filling 2
15 7755330609" Ring, Back-up 1
16 7755222609" Ring. Back-up 2

"Available only in service kit #7577000183 •

•
4.53

Rev. 2
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PARTS LIST - WHEEL LIFT TOWBAR CYLINDER (ZOO)
3320000056

Ref. No. Part No. Description Qly.
1 3071000052 Barrel 1• 2 3763000074 Rod 1

3 4698000015 Piston 1
4 4553000016 Head 1

5 7796000044 " Seal, Piston "T" 1
6 7755222000" "0"Ring 1
7 7755330000" "0. Ring 1
8 7796000045" Seal, Rod 1
9 7796000046" Seal, Rod Wiper 1
10 7754000051. Ring, Retaining 2
11 7754000053" Ring, Wear 2
12 7754000054" Ring, Wear 1
13 7660262031 Locknut 1
14 7755330609" Ring, Back-up 1

15 7755222609" Ring, Back-up 2
16 7440030000 Grease Filling 2

"Available only in service kit #7577000183•

•
4.56

Rev. 2
Date 11-15-97



PARTS LIST - WHEEL LIFT CYLINDER (ZOO)
3320000055

Ref. No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 3071000051 Barrel 1 •2 3763000073 Rod 1
3 4698000007 Piston 1
4 4553000008 Head 1
5 7796000006" Seal. Piston "T" 1
6 7755224000" "0" Ring 1
7 7755334000' "0" Ring 1
8 7796000024' Seal, Rod 1
9 7796000008' Seal, Rod Wiper 1
10 7754000002' Ring, Retaining 1
11 7754000003' Ring, Wear 2
12 7754000004" Ring. Wear 1
13 7660262031 Locknut 1
14 7755334609" Ring, Back-up 1
15 7755224609' Ring, Back-up 2
16 7754000027" Ring, Retaining 1
17 7440030200 Grease Fitting 1

'Available only in service kit #7577250024 •

•
4.57

Rev. 2
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